

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

)
BRYANT BUESCHER, CLARENCE)
IANNINE, CLARESSA WALLACE, and)
CRAIG COOK, individually and on behalf of)
all others similarly situated,)

CIVIL ACTION NO.:
5:20-cv-00147

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
v.)

BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, INC,)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BRENNTAG)
NORTH AMERICA, INC., and)
BRENNTAG INVESTMENT AND)
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE.)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND
CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS TO THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. Standard of Review.....2

B. A Fee Equal to 31% of the Common Settlement Fund is Fair and Reasonable4

 1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefitted
 Supports the Requested Fees6

 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement7

 3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved7

 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation9

 5. Class Counsel Undertook the Risk of Nonpayment10

 6. Class Counsel Devoted A Significant Amount of Time and Labor to the
 Case.....11

 7. The Comparison Between the Requested Attorney Fee Percentage and the
 Percentages Awarded in Similar Cases.....12

 8. Public Policy Considerations13

**C. The Requested Fees and Expenses Are Fair and Reasonable Under A Lodestar
 Cross-Check**13

D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Should be Reimbursed15

E. The Case Contribution Awards Are Reasonable17

III. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) 12

Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.,
50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16

Anderson v. Principal Life Insurance Co., et al.,
No. 15-cv-00119 (S.D. Iowa) 5

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 6, 17

Beesley v. International Paper Co.,
No. 06-cv-0703 (S.D. Ill.)..... 5, 112

Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.,
2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. 2009) 18

In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig.,
639 F. Supp. 915 (E.D. Ky. 1986) 15

Bilewicz v. FMR, LLC,
No. 13-cv-10636 (D. Mass.) 5

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 2

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
440 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 2, 4, 16

Boston & Maine Corp. v. Sheehan, Phinney, Bass & Green, P.A.,
778 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 15

Braden v. Walmart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) 13

Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.,
855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) 17

Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 16

Cassell v. Vanderbilt University,
No. 16-cv-2086 (M.D. Tenn.)..... 5

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14, 17

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 13

In re Cigna-American Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.,
2019 WL 4082946 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) 7

Cullen v. Whitman Medical Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 16

Cunningham v. City of McKeesport,
753 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 5

Dennard v. Transamerica Corp.,
No. 15-cv-00030 (N.D. Iowa)..... 5, 12

Dewey v. Volkswagen of America,
728 F.Supp.2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010) 14

Diaz v. BTG International, Inc.,
No. 2:19-cv-01664-JMY (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2021) 12, 17

Diebold et al v. Northern Trust Investments N.A. et al,
No. 09-cv-1934 (N.D. Ill.) 5

Donald v. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Insurance Association of America,
No. 15-cv-08040 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 5

Donovan v. St. Joseph County Sheriff,
2012 WL 1601314 (N.D. Ind. May 3, 2012) 7

In re Elec. Carbon Products Antitrust Litig.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006) 6

First Fidelity Bancorporation Securities Litig.,
750 F.Sup. 160 (D.N.J. 1990) 3, 4

<i>In re General Motors Corp. (“GMC”) Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>In re GNC Shareholder Litig.</i> , 668 F.Supp. 450 (W.D. Pa. 1987).....	3
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Gordan v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-30184 (D. Mass.)	5, 12
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3, 6, 14
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Hay v. Gucci America, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-7148 (D.N.J.)	5
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Kelly v. The Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-2835 (D. Md.)	5
<i>Kennedy v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv- 4305 (W.D. Mo.)	5
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)	5, 12, 16, 17
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , No. 14- cv-0208 (M.D.N.C.).....	5, 12
<i>Local 56, United Food and Commercial Workers Union v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 954 F.Supp. 1000 (D. N.J. 1997)	2, 3
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1009 (C.D. Ill.)	5, 12

Mayer v. Driver Solutions, Inc.,
 2012 WL 3578856 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012) 18

In re Merck & Co., Inc., Vytodin ERISA Litig.,
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) 10

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank,
 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) 15

Nolte v. Cigna Corp.,
 No. 07-cv-2046 (C.D. Ill.) 5

Pease v. Jackson National Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 17-cv-284 (W.D. Mich.) 5

Pennsylvania v. Del Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
 478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 14

Pinnell v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.,
 No. 2:19-cv-05738-MAK (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2021) 12

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
 18-cv-12098 (D. Mass.) 5

In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.,
 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 8

In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 4, 15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 13, 14

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 15

In re RJR Nabisco Sec. Litig.,
 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)..... 15

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp.2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) 15

Sala v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 128 F.R.D. 210 (E.D. Pa. 1989)..... 3

Schapker v. Waddell & Reed Fin., Inc.,
No. 17-cv-2365 (D. Kan.) 5

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) 7, 9

Schultz v. Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.,
No. 126-cv-1346 (E.D. Mo.) 5

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010) 8

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.,
2007 WL 119157 (N.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007) 7, 9

SmithKline Beckman Corp. Securities Litig.,
751 F.Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990) 3

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
No. 06-cv-0743 (S.D. Ill.) 5, 12

Sprague v. Ticonic,
307 U.S. 161 (1939) 16

Steiner v. Hercules Inc.,
835 F.Supp. 771 (D.Del. 1993) 3

Stevens v. SEI Investments Co. et al.,
No. 2:18-cv-04205 (E.D. Pa.) Passim

Terranza v. Safeway, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-03994 (N.D. Cal.) 5

In re TSO Financial Litig.,
1989 WL 80316, at *6 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 1989) 3

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012) 18

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litig.,
886 F.Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1995) 3

In re U.S. Bioscience Securities Litig.,
155 F.R.D. 116, 118 (E.D.Pa. 1994) 3

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 13

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 4

Waldbuesser v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
2017 WL 9614818 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017)..... 12

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516, 536 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Will v. General Dynamics,
No. 06-cv-0698 (S.D. Ill.)..... 5, 12

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 2, 16

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) 8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)..... 7, 8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i)-(iv) 8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(4)..... 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h) 2, 15

Other Sources

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) § 14.121 (2004) 4

Newberg on Class Actions,
S 14.03 at 14–5 (3d ed.1992)..... 15
